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Decision and Reasons 
  

Unsubstantiated Code of Conduct Allegations 
   

Allegation #1: Performance of Duties - Neglect to do Duty – S. 19 CSPA 
Allegation #2: Interactions with the Public – Conduct Undermines Public Trust – S. 10(1) CSPA 
Allegation #3: Performance of Duties – Neglect to do Duty – S. 19 CSPA
Allegation #4: Interactions with the Public – Conduct Undermines Public Trust – S. 10(1) CSPA
Allegation #5: Performance of Duties – Neglect to do Duty – S. 19 CSPA
Allegation #6: Interactions with the Public – Conduct Undermines Public Trust – S. 10(1) CSPA
Allegation #7: Performance of Duties – Neglect to do Duty – S. 19 CSPA
Allegation #8: Interactions with the Public – Conduct Undermines Public Trust – S. 10(1) CSPA
Allegation #9: Performance of Duties – Neglect to do Duty – S. 19 CSPA

              

Allegation #1 is unsubstantiated based on the analysis of the evidence and totality of the 
circumstances. The respondent officer's investigation revealed that the complainant's ex-partner 
sent emails to the complainant that were innocuous and not offensive in nature. Furthermore, the 
complainant's ex-partner did not know their communication was harassing or reckless towards the 
complainant.  The ex-partner was directed by the officer to cease contact.  Finally, a Peace Bond 
Application filed by the complainant was denied by the Assistant Crown Attorney in charge of the 
case due to insufficient evidence. The presiding Judge agreed.  
 
Allegation #2 is unsubstantiated as body worn camera footage shows the respondent officer's 
demeanor and actions was to the contrary.  
 
Allegations #3 and #4 are unsubstantiated as the respondent officer correctly determined through 
investigation that the complainant's allegation that their ex-partner was criminally harassing them 
by being present at an open swimming session at a local public pool was not an offence. It was 
determined that the complainant's ex-partner was at the pool before the complainant arrived and 
did not commit an offence. The respondent officer's demeanor was captured on body worn 
camera which showed they were professional and empathic. This is contrary to the allegations 
made by the complainant.  
 
Allegations #5 and #6 are unsubstantiated as the respondent officer correctly determined through 
investigation that the complainant's ex-partner's presence at a local Costco store close to their 
residence was not an offence and that the complainant was not at the store at the time nor 
contacted by their ex-partner prior to or after being at the Costco store. Furthermore, the 
respondent officer's body worn camera footage showed that they were professional and polite 
which is contrary to the complainant's allegations.  
 
Allegations #7 and #8 are unsubstantiated as the respondent officer correctly determined that the 
allegation that the complainant's ex-partner was continuing to contact their parent was historic and 
had previously been reported. Body worn camera footage showed that the respondent officer was 

              
 

            
             
               

             
              

   
 




